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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

 

To the Board of Directors 

Lost Canyon Lakes d/b/a Wildwood Lot Owners Association 

7233 Wildwood Estates Drive, Steedman, MO 65077 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Lost Canyon Lakes d/b/a Wildwood 

Lot Owners Association (the “Company”), which comprise the statement of financial position as 

of December 31, 2024, and the related statements of activities, changes in net assets, and 

cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements, prepared 

in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America 

(U.S. GAAP) on an accrual basis. 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, 

the financial position of the Company. as of December 31, 2024, and the results of its 

operations and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles 

generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 

United States of America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in 

the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We 

are required to be independent of the Company. and to meet our other ethical responsibilities 

in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the 

audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit 

opinion. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements 

in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, 

and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the 

preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material 

misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are 

conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the ability 

of the Company. to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial 

statements are available to be issued. 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as 

a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an 
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auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance 

but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in 

accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material 

misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from 

fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, 

intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are 

considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they 

would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the 

audit. 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, 

whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those 

risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts 

and disclosures in the financial statements. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 

procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 

opinion on the effectiveness of the internal control of the Company. Accordingly, no such 

opinion is expressed. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 

significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall 

presentation of the financial statements. 

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the 

aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the ability of the Company to continue as a going 

concern for a reasonable period of time. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other 

matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal 

control related matters that we identified during the audit. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 
George Dimov, CPA 

New York, NY  

November 12, 2025 
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Statement of Financial Position 

as of December 31, 2024  

 

US dollars Note December31,2024 

Assets    
Cash and Cash Equivalents   150,903 

Accounts Receivable   129,897 

Lots Held for Sale   38,587 

Property & Equipment   801,715 

Total Assets   1,121,102 

     
Current Liabilities   10,738 

Long-Term Liabilities   126,517 

Total Liabilities   137,255 

     
Net Assets:    
Without donor restrictions     983,847 

With donor restrictions    0  

Total Net Assets    983,847  
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Statement of Activities and Changes in Net Assets 

for the year ended December 31, 2024 

 

US Dollars Note 2024 

Income, public support and other gains    
Assessments   652,220 

Park Permits & Passes   143,729 

Services to Lot Owners   152,921 

Store & Concessions Sales   68,156 

Lot Sales   96,470 

Fines & Finance Charges   59,387 

Total income   1,172,883 

     
Cost of Goods Sold and Direct Service Costs   128,872 

Gross Profit   1,044,011 

     
Expenses    
Operating expenses    1,297,602  

Other Expenses    1,650  

  Total Expenses    1,299,251  

     

Change in Net Assets   (255,240) 

     

Net assets as of the beginning of the period   1,239,087  

Net assets as of the end of the period   983,847  
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Statement of Cash Flows 

for the year ended December 31, 2024 

 

US dollars   2024 

  Cash Flows from Operating Activities:    
Change in Net Assets   (255,240) 

Depreciation   75,121 

Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash 
provided by operating activities   (140,168) 

 Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities   (320,287) 

     
  Cash Flows from Investing Activities    
Purchase of property and equipment   (19,735) 

  Cash Flows from Financing Activities:    
Repayment of long-term debt   (13,495) 

     

  Net increase (decrease) in cash   (353,517) 

  Cash - Beginning of Period   504,420 

  Cash - End of Period   150,903 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024                         

(in US Dollars) 
 

1. ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

General Information 

Lost Canyon Lakes d/b/a Wildwood Lot Owners Association, (the “Company”) was incorporated 

in 1981 under the Missouri non-profit homeowner’s association. Act to operate and maintain the 

common property of the Lost Canyon Lake development. It files annually under Internal Revenue 

Code §528 using Form 1120-H, EIN 43-1242200. The Company is governed by its Board of 

Directors and financed primarily through assessments levied on lot owners. 

Statement of Compliance 

The accompanying financial statements are prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in 

accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“US 

GAAP”). 

These financial statements are presented in US Dollars, unless otherwise indicated. 

Use of Estimates and Assumptions 

The preparation of financial statements conforms to accounting principles generally accepted in 

the United States of America ("US GAAP"). Those principles require management to make 

estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and 

disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the 

reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Due to the inherent 

uncertainty in making those estimates, actual results reported in future periods could differ from 

such estimates. 

Going Concern 

The Company’s management has made an assessment of the Company’s ability to continue as 

a going concern and is satisfied that the Company has the resources to continue in business for 

the foreseeable future. For the year ended December 31, 2024, the Company incurred a net loss 

of $255,240 and negative cash flows from operations of $320,287. Management has evaluated 

these conditions and implemented a plan to restore financial viability by significantly reducing 

operating expenses. As shown by the Company's unaudited 2025 October financial statements, 

this plan has been effective, resulting in a return to profitability, a net income of $145,824 and a 

restoration of the Company's cash position, a cash and equivalents balance of $335,633. The 

financial statements do not include any adjustments that might result from the outcome of this 

uncertainty. Therefore, the financial statements continue to be prepared on the going concern 

basis. 

Cash and Cash Equivalents 

The Company considers cash in banks, and other highly liquid investments with an original 

maturity date of three months or less to be cash equivalents. 

Revenue 
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The Company’s revenue for the year ended December 31, 2024, has been recorded on the 

accrual basis of accounting. Revenue is recognized when performance obligations are satisfied 

under customer contracts in accordance with ASC 606, Revenue from Contracts with Customers. 

In the Company’s case, Revenue consists primarily of member assessments, lot sales, service 

fees, and fines. Assessments are recognized ratably over the period to which they relate; other 

income is recognized when earned. 

Expenses Recognition 

Expenses are recognized when incurred, as the related services are received or obligations arise, 

regardless of the timing of cash payments. Expenses are reported in the financial statements in 

the period to which they relate, in accordance with the accrual basis of accounting. 

Related Parties 

A party is considered related to the Company if it directly or indirectly, or through one or more 

intermediaries, controls, is controlled by, or is under common control with the Company. Related 

parties also include the Company’s principal owners, key management personnel, and their 

immediate family members. Additionally, any entity in which the Company or a related party has 

significant influence over management or operating policies is considered a related party. A party 

is also related if it has an ownership interest in one of the transacting entities and can significantly 

influence the other to the extent that independent decision-making may be impaired. 

Fair Value Measurements 

FASB ASC 820, “Fair Value Measurements” defines fair value for certain financial and 

nonfinancial assets and liabilities that are recorded at fair value, establishes a framework for 

measuring fair value and expands disclosures about fair value measurements. It requires that an 

entity measures its financial instruments to base fair value on exit price, maximize the use of 

observable units and minimize the use of unobservable inputs to determine the exit price. It 

establishes a hierarchy which prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair 

value. This hierarchy increases the consistency and comparability of fair value measurements 

and related disclosures by maximizing the use of observable inputs and minimizing the use of 

unobservable inputs by requiring that observable inputs be used when available. Observable 

inputs are inputs that reflect the assumptions market participants would use in pricing the assets 

or liabilities based on market data obtained from sources independent of the Company. 

Unobservable inputs are inputs that reflect the Company’s own assumptions about the 

assumptions market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability developed based on 

the best information available in the circumstances. The hierarchy prioritizes the inputs into three 

broad levels based on the reliability of the inputs as follows: 

The carrying values of certain assets and liabilities of the Company, such as cash and cash 

equivalents, prepaid expenses and other assets, accounts payable, and accrued interest payable 

on convertible notes, approximate their fair value due to their relatively short maturities. 

2. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 

As of December 31, 2024, cash and cash equivalents consisted of the following: 

Account December 31, 2024 

Callaway Bank - Check – Other 46,335 

Callaway Bank - Savings 5420 1,224 

Central Bank (MM) – CIMR 102,994  
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Petty Cash 350 

Total cash and cash equivalents: 150,903  

Certain cash balances are restricted by Board designation or donor intent for specific purposes, 

including the Pool Fund and Park Council Fundraising activities. 

3. LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY OF FINANCIAL ASSETS 

The following table reflects the Company’s financial assets as of December 31, 2024, reduced 

by amounts not available for general expenditures within one year. Financial assets are 

considered unavailable when they are subject to internal board designations. 

Financial Assets at Year-End  

Cash and Cash Equivalents  $150,903 

Accounts Receivable, net  $129,897 

Total Financial Assets $280,800 

Less amounts unavailable for general expenditure within one year:  

Board-Designated Net Assets (See Note on Board Designations) ($77,206) 

Financial Assets Available to Meet Cash Needs for General Expenditures Within 2 months $203,594 

As part of the Company’s liquidity management, it structures its financial assets to be available 

as its general expenditures, liabilities, and other obligations come due. The Company monitors 

cash flow from operations and maintains operating reserves. The board-designated funds of 

$77,206, while intended for specific projects, are not subject to donor restrictions and could be 

made available for general operations upon board resolution. The Association maintains cash 

reserves sufficient to cover approximately two months of operating expenses. 

4. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLES 

Accounts receivable consist primarily of member assessments. The Association provides an 

allowance for doubtful accounts based on historical collection experience, current conditions, and 

specific account review. Management recorded an allowance of $209,065 (61.7%) to reflect 

uncollectable balances. 

 Total Accounts Receivables of  
December 31,2024 

Assessments 117,039.31 

Current Assessments 7,847.05 

Monitor Fines 81,720.00 

Wildwood Services 35,112.77 

Account Receivable – Other 48,578.55 

Uncollectable A/R  48,663.94 

Allowance for Doubtful Accounts (209,065.05) 

Total : 129,896.57 

 

5. CURRENT LIABILITIES 

As of December 31, 2024, current liabilities consisted of the following: 

 Total Current Liabilities as of  
December 31, 2024 
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Total Accounts Payable 9,336.17 

Total Credit Cards 1,008.65 

Sales Tax Payable 392.93 

Total : 10,737.75  

 

6. LONG TERM LIABILITIES 

As of December 31, 2024, long term liabilities consisted of the following: 

   as of December 31, 2024 

NP-Callaway Bank  126,517.38 

Total: 126,517.38  

 

7. OPERATING EXPENSES 

The following table presents the Company’s expenses by major functional area and natural 

classification for the year ended December 31, 2024: 

Functional Category Nature of Expenses Amount (USD) 

Maintenance and Operations Auto & Vehicle ($11,768); Recreation Lot 
($1,067); Security ($263); Repairs & 
Maintenance ($235,313); Utilities 
($84,711); Supplies ($93,676); Pool 
Expenses ($7,098) 

433,896 

Personnel and Payroll Maintenance staff, security, office staff, 
payroll fees, benefits, taxes, 
housekeeping 

466,402 

Administrative and 
Professional Services 

Professional fees ($67,214); Postage & 
delivery ($3,248); Bank charges ($1,725); 
Travel ($5,253); Lot sales & advertising 
($3,882); Licenses, copy lease, employee 
meetings, social activity ($14,341) 

96,438 

Insurance and Taxes Liability, work comp, automobile 
insurance ($194,679); Real estate and 
payroll taxes ($27,164) 

221,843 

Depreciation and Interest Depreciation ($75,121); Interest ($4,675) 79,796 
Total Expenses  1,297,602 

 

Maintenance and Operations – Includes all costs related to upkeep of Association assets and 

common areas — building and equipment repairs, water systems, roads, lagoon, park and pool 

facilities, utilities, and material supplies. 

Personnel and Payroll – Represents wages, payroll taxes, and benefits for full-time and seasonal 

staff: maintenance crew, office personnel, and contracted security. Payroll filings were made 

quarterly through Form 941 and state unemployment returns, with all liabilities current as of 

December 31, 2024. 

Administrative and Professional Services – Encompasses accounting, legal, survey, and 

administrative overhead, including office rentals, postage, and annual meetings. 

Insurance and Taxes – Reflects general liability, property, automobile, and workers’ 

compensation coverage, as well as state and local taxes related to owned property and payroll. 
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Depreciation and Interest – Non-cash depreciation on capital assets and minor interest on short-

term financing or vendor balances. 

 
8. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT 

Property and equipment are recorded at cost and depreciated using the MACRS or Straight-Line 

(S/L) methods over the estimated useful lives (3–40 years). 

Depreciation expense for 2024 totaled $75,121 consistent with tax depreciation under Form 4562. 

The Fixed asset accumulated depreciation of $1,417,759 on total cost of $2,219,473. 

Major assets include: 

Building and Equipment $782,226: New Pool (2021), Comfort Station (Turkey Park, 2022), 

Pavilion at Turkey Park, Security Cameras and Gate Systems (2020–2024 additions). 

Vehicles $19,483 

9. INCOME TAX 

The Association qualifies as a homeowner’s association under Internal Revenue Code Section 

528 and files Form 1120-H. 

For 2024, total exempt function income was $1,310,925, and total expenditures for the 90% test 

were $1,262,888, meeting the requirements for tax exemption. Taxable income amounted to 

$215, resulting in total tax of $35, as reported in Form 1120-H (E-file confirmation 05/15/2025). 

The Association also filed Missouri state return (MO-1120H), showing no additional tax due. 

10. BOARD-DESIGNATED NET ASSETS 

As of December 31, 2024, the Board of Directors has designated $77,206 of net assets without 

donor restrictions for specific purposes. These board-designated funds, which are not subject to 

donor-imposed restrictions, are set aside for future projects, including the Pool Fund and Park 

Council Fundraising activities. 

11. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 

Management has evaluated subsequent events through the date which the financial statements 

were available to be issued, which is November 12, 2025 

The financial results of the first ten months of 2025, which provided evidence of the effectiveness 

of management's plan to alleviate going concern doubts, have been disclosed in the "Going 

Concern" note. There are no other subsequent events that require adjustment to or disclosure in 

the financial statements 

All subsequent events requiring recognition as of December 31, 2024, have been incorporated 

into these financial statements and there are no other subsequent events that require disclosure 

in accordance with FASB ASC Topic 855, “Subsequent Events”. 
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